adjustments that Rayovac believes are reasonable. They are not necessarily
indicative of Rayovac's consolidated financial position or results of
operations that would have occurred had the transactions taken place on the
dates indicated, nor are they necessarily indicative of future consolidated
financial position or results of operations.

   Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet
   As of September 30, 2004
   (in thousands)

   Rayovac &
   Rayovac   United   Pro Forma   United Pro
   Corporation   Industries   Adjustments   Forma
   (1)   (2)   (3)   Combined
   --------------------------------------------   -------------

ASSETS
Current assets:
  Cash and cash equivalents..... $   15,789   $   8,290   $   35 (a)   $   24,114
  Receivables, net.....   289,632   107,493   -   397,125
  Inventories.....   264,726   160,003   15,000 (b)   439,729
  Deferred income taxes.....   19,233   -   6,731 (c)   25,964

  Other current assets.....   61,132   19,885   -   81,017
   --------------------------------------------   -------------

Total current assets.....   650,512   295,671   21,766   967,949
Property, plant and equipment, net.....   182,396   99,365   -   281,761
Goodwill.....   320,577   247,446   458,903(d)   1,026,926
Intangible assets, net.....   422,106   310,898   -   733,004
Deferred income taxes.....   -   78,495   -   78,495
Other assets.....   60,378   22,839   (7,714)(e)   75,503
   --------------------------------------------   -------------
Total assets.....  $1,635,969   $1,054,714   $  472,955   $3,163,638
   ============================================   =============

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
Current liabilities:
  Current maturities of long-term debt.....   $   23,895   $   6,678   $   (764)(f)   $   29,809
  Accounts payable.....   228,052   41,653   -   269,705
  Accrued liabilities.....   146,711   67,195   (4,665)(f)   209,241
   --------------------------------------------   -------------

  Total current liabilities.....   398,658   115,526   (5,429)   508,755
Long term debt, net of current maturities.....   806,002   865,667   135,464 (f)   1,807,133
Deferred income taxes.....   7,272   -   -   7,272
Other non-current liabilities.....   106,614   5,290   -   111,904
   --------------------------------------------   -------------

  Total liabilities.....   1,318,546   986,483   130,035   2,435,064

Minority interest in equity of consolidated subsidiary   1,379   -   -   1,379

Total shareholders' equity.....   316,044   68,231   342,920 (g)   727,195
   --------------------------------------------   -------------

Total liabilities and shareholders' equity.....   $1,635,969   $1,054,714   $  472,955   $3,163,638
   ============================================   =============

   Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

(1)  Condensed consolidated balance sheet for Rayovac, as obtained from
   Rayovac's Annual Report on Form 10-K for the period ended September 30,
   2004.

(2)  Condensed consolidated balance sheet for United, as obtained from United's
   Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the period ended September 30, 2004.

(3)  The total estimated consideration as shown in the table below is allocated

[…]

$  342,920
   ===========

   Note:   The stock price of $31.94 used in the calculation of the
   purchase price is based on a five day closing price average
   beginning two days prior to Rayovac's announcement of the
   acquisition of United.

   Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations
   Year Ended September 30, 2004
   (in thousands)

   Rayovac   United   United Pet
   Corporation  Microlite   ProForma   Rayovac   Industries   Group   Nu-Gro   ProForma
   (1)   (2)   Adjustments  Combined   (6)   (7)   (8)   Adjustments
   -----------  ---------  -----------  --------  ----------   ----------   ------   -----------

Net sales..... $ 1,417,186  $   37,618   $   -  $1,454,804 $  640,890  $  206,834  $  87,942   $   -
Cost of goods sold.....   811,894   28,294   -   840,188   423,712   136,554   67,976   7,884(9)
Restructuring and
   related charges.....   (781)   -   -   (781)   -   -   -   -
   -------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Gross profit.....   606,073   9,324   -   615,397   217,178   70,280   19,966   (7,884)
Operating expenses:
   Selling, general and
   administrative
   expenses.....   437,629   15,695   3,241(3)  456,565   165,695   55,312   11,760   1,148(10)
   Restructuring and
   related charges.....   12,224   -   -   12,224   -   -   -   -
   -------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   449,853   15,695   3,241   468,789   165,695   55,312   11,760   1,148
Operating income (loss).   156,220   (6,371)   (3,241)   146,608   51,483   14,968   8,206   (9,032)
Interest expense.....   65,702   4,366   (2,252)(4)  67,816   42,528   7,308   591   1,228(11)
Other expense (income),
   net.....   64   (50)   -   14   -   -   -   -

Minority interest.....   (78)   -   -   (78)   -   -   -   -
   -------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Income (loss) from
   continuing
   operations before
   income taxes.....   90,532   (10,687)   (989)   78,856   8,955   7,660   7,615   (10,260)
Income tax expense
   (benefit).....   34,372   -   -(5)   34,372   (96,231)   5,856   2,793   (3,899)(12)

Income from continuing
   operations.....   56,160   (10,687)   (989)   44,484   105,186   1,804   4,822   (6,361)
Loss from
   discontinued
   operations, net of
   tax.....   380   -   -   380   -   -   -   -
   -------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Net income (loss)..... $   55,780  $  (10,687)  $   (989)  $  44,104  $ 105,186   $   1,804  $   4,822   $  (6,361)
   =================================================================================================

(CHART CONTINUED)

   Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations
   Year Ended September 30, 2004
   (in thousands)

   United   Rayovac &
   Industries   ProForma   United ProForma
   Combined   Adjustments   Combined
   ------------   ------------   ----------------

[…]

the tax deductible goodwill deduction and certain net operating loss
carryforwards that were generated in 1999 through 2003. Based on historical
levels of income and the length of time required to utilize its deferred tax

assets, the Company determined that it was more likely than not that it would
fully utilize its deferred tax assets and that it was no longer necessary to
maintain a valuation allowance. The following table excludes this one-time
adjustment from income tax expense in arriving at net income:

   Rayovac &
   United
   Pro Forma   Tax   Pro Forma
   Combined   Adjustment   Adjusted
   ------------------------------------------------

Income from continuing operations before income taxes.....   $  91,395   $   -   $  91,395
Income tax (benefit) expense.....   (57,653)   104,137   46,484
   ------------------------------------------------

Income from continuing operations.....   149,048   (104,137)   44,911
Loss from discontinued operations (net of tax).....   380   -   380
   ------------------------------------------------

Net income.....   $ 148,668   $ (104,137)   $  44,531
   ================================================

   EXHIBIT 99.2

   United Industries Corporation
   Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information
   For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2004 and
   For the Year Ended December 31, 2003
   (Dollars in thousands, except where indicated)

   The following unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial

[…]

presented, nor is it indicative of the results of operations in future periods
of the combined companies. In addition, the allocations of the purchase prices
which impact the income statements are subject to adjustment and may vary
materially from the actual purchase price allocations that will be recorded
upon receipt of a final independent third-party valuation report.

   United Industries Corporation Pro Forma Condensed Combined Income Statement
   Nine Months Ended September 30, 2004
   ($ in Thousands)

   United
   United   United Pet   The Nu-Gro   Pro Forma   Industries
   Industries(1)   Group(2)   Corporation(3)  Adjustments   Combined
   ----------   ----------   ------------   -----------   -----------

Net sales.....   $  593,578   $ 142,333   $   67,234   $   -   $  803,145
Cost of goods sold.....   392,776   96,366   51,443   5,904  (4)   546,489
   ----------   ----------   ------------   -----------   -----------
Gross profit.....   200,802   45,967   15,791   (5,904)   256,656
Operating expenses.....   138,152   41,992   7,375   208  (5)   187,727
   ----------   ----------   ------------   -----------   -----------
Income from operations.....   62,650   3,975   8,416   (6,112)   68,929
Interest expense, net.....   33,940   5,020   413   320  (6)   39,693
   ----------   ----------   ------------   -----------   -----------
Income (loss) before income taxes..   28,710   (1,045)   8,003   (6,432)   29,236
Income tax expense (benefit).....   7,447   2,694   2,937   (2,444) (7)   10,634
   ----------   ----------   ------------   -----------   -----------
Net income (loss).....   $   21,263   $  (3,739)   $   5,066   $   (3,988)   $   18,602
   ==========   ==========   ============   ===========   ===========

   United Industries Corporation Pro Forma Condensed Combined Income Statement
   Year Ended December 31, 2003
   ($ in Thousands)

   United
   United   United Pet   The Nu-Gro   Pro Forma   Industries
   Industries(1)   Group(2)   Corporation(3)  Adjustments   Combined
   ----------   ----------   ------------   -----------   -----------

Net sales.....   $  536,146   $ 231,974   $   164,340   $   -   $  932,460
Cost of goods sold.....   328,238   155,748   123,850   7,918  (4)   615,754
   -----------   ----------   ------------   -----------   -----------
Gross profit.....   207,908   76,226   40,490   (7,918)   316,706
Operating expenses.....   139,042   43,351   24,178   3,760  (5)   210,331
   -----------   ----------   ------------   -----------   -----------
Income from operations.....   68,866   32,875   16,312   (11,678)   106,375
Interest expense, net.....   36,213   7,412   1,182   3,632  (6)   48,439
   -----------   ----------   ------------   -----------   -----------
Income before income taxes.....   32,653   25,463   15,130   (15,310)   57,936
Income tax (benefit) expense.....   (82,851)   8,752   5,586   (5,818) (7)   (74,331)
   -----------   ----------   ------------   -----------   -----------
Net income.....   $  115,504   $  16,711   $   9,544   $   (9,492)   $  132,267
   ===========   ==========   ============   ===========   ===========

   Pro Forma Footnotes

Nine months ended September 30, 2004:

(1)   Represents the historical operating results for United Industries for
   the nine months ended September 30, 2004, including the results of
   United Pet Group from July 30, 2004, its date of acquisition, through
   September 30, 2004, and Nu-Gro from April 30, 2004, its date of
   acquisition, through September 30, 2004.

(2)   Represents the historical operating results for United Pet Group for